12-16-1999

3853/0G149

Form PTO 1595 (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4.94)

DEC 1 3 1999 13 ECC

101223504

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademerk Diffe

To the Honorable Confine Patents and Trademarks: F	1223004
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Teruaki NAGAI Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Grapha-Holding AG Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: November 16, 1999	Street Address: Seestrasse 41 City: Hergiswil Country: Switzerland Zip: CH-6052 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [Yes [X] No
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/431,725 	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attac	ched? [] Yes [X] No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Darby & Darby P.C.</u> 	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Internal Address: <u>3853/0F536</u> <u>Christa Hildebrand, Esq.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 [X] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513	8. Deposit account number: 04-0100
City. New York State. New York 21p. 100222-7313	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Christa Hildebrand, Reg. No. 34,953 Name of Person Signing Signature	December 9, 1999 Date December 4, 1999 Date December 3

ASSIGNMENT

Teruaki NAGAI, residing at 3-25-24 Kamikitazawa Setagaya-ku, Tokyo 156-0057. JAPAN, a citizen of Japan, (hereinbelow called "ASSIGNOR") in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged paid to them by GRAPHA-Holding AG, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Switzerland having a place of business at Seestrasse 41, CH-6052 Hergiswil, Switzerland (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the invention of them as more fully described and claimed in United States patent application, attached hereto;

METHOD AND DEVICE FOR PRODUCING PRINTED PRODUCTS

and in and to all patent applications and patents therefor in any country including divisions, renewals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, additions, re-examinations and extensions of such patents or applications, to be held and enjoyed by such ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this assignment and sale had not been made.

assignors hereby agree to sign and execute any further documents or instruments that may be necessary, lawful, or appropriate in the preparation, filing and prosecution of patent applications for said invention or in the preparation and prosecution of any continuation. continuation-in-part, substitution, division, renewal, reissue, extension or addition of patent applications or in any amendment, extension, protest, re-examination, public

1

PATENT REEL: 010433 FRAME: 0187 use or interference proceedings, or otherwise to secure the title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent for said invention to said ASSIGNEE.

We declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that we have signed this document as our own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

VJV. 16, 999

M 3853-00-149-DF-B04-WPD

RECORDED: 12/13/1999

PATENT REEL: 010433 FRAME: 0188